2014 Legislature TPS Report 62528v1

**Agency: Commerce, Community and Economic Development** 

**Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315)** 

**Grant Recipient: Fort Yukon** Federal Tax ID: 92 6001566

Project Title: Project Type: Maintenance and Repairs

# Fort Yukon - Dust Control

State Funding Requested: \$100,000 House District: 39 / T

Future Funding May Be Requested

## **Brief Project Description:**

The purpose is to reduce the amount of dust in the air caused by vehicles driving on the unpaved streets. The dust causes respiratory and other health issues for people living in the community

### **Funding Plan:**

Total Project Cost:	\$163,160
Funding Already Secured:	(\$0)
FY2015 State Funding Request:	(\$100,000)
Project Deficit:	\$63,160
Funding Details:	
\$63,160 is expected from the Gwichyaa	a Zhee Gwich'in Tribal

#### **Detailed Project Description and Justification:**

Future year needs: This is an ongoing problem. The City is seeking funding to Chip seal the main roads. Until that is completed, a seasonal dust control agent will be needed each year.

Project funding:Calcium Chloride for 4 miles of road Quote from Univar 36 Sacks X \$840 \$30,240

Truck to Nenana, Carlise \$4,000 Crowley Barge 86,400 lbs X .30/lb \$25,920

Equipment

Purchase road grader. The city grader is old and parts are difficult to find. We have been reviewing state surplus graders. To purchase a grader from surplus and ship to Fort Yukon will cost approximately \$100,000 Add splash plate to the Water truck \$3,000

Add splash plate to the water truck \$5,000

Total \$163,160

### Project Timeline:

The project timeline is dependent on the Barge schedule out of Nenana. We expect the calcium will be on a barge about the middle of June. It will take about one week to apply the calcium after the shipment is received.

For use by Co-chair saff Only: \$100,000 ed 2014 Legislature TPS Report 62528v1

Entity Responsible for the Ongoing Operation and Maintenance of the	nis Project:
City of Fort Yukon	

## **Grant Recipient Contact Information:**

Name: Paul Shewfelt Title: City Manager Address: PO Box 269

Fort Yukon, Alaska 99740

Phone Number: (907)662-2379 Email: cityclerk@gci.net

Has this project been through a public review process at the local level and is it a community priority? X Yes No

Page 2

Contact Name: Paul LaBolle Contact Number: 907-465-3789 For use by Co-chair Staff Only:

11:56 AM 5/13/2014

City of Fort Yukon, Inc

P.O Box 269 ~ Fort Yukon, Alaska 99740 907-662-2379 or 662-2479 Fax 907-662-2717

cityclerk@gci.net

#### **RESOLUTION 13-10**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF FORT YUKON, INC ESTABLISHING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING PRIORITIES

Whereas, The City Council, hereafter call the Council is the governing body of the City of Fort Yukon Inc, Alaska, and

Whereas, the City of Fort Yukon, Inc provide infrastructure for the citizens of Fort Yukon; and

Whereas, transportation issues are important to the health and safety of the public; and

Whereas, dust is a serious health issue in Fort Yukon; and

Whereas, the City equipment is inadequate because of age to meet the transportation needs of the community.

**Therefore Be It Resolved** that the City of Fort Yukon requests a grant in the amount of \$200,000 from the state legislature to fund the purchase of a Road Grader and Dust Control Agents.

**Be It Further Resolved** that copies of this Resolution be sent to Governor Sean Parnell Senator Donald Olsen and Representative Neal Foster.

#### Certification

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Fort Yukon City Council is composed of seven members of whom seven, constituting a quorum were present and that the foregoing resolution was passed and approved this 20<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013. Vote: Yeas 7 Nays 0

ATTEST

ful ity Clerk W.O.N.

Mayor Twila Strom